LEADING BREEDERS BY STAKES

season 2018/2019: 1 August - 14 July 2019

stakes | breeder mrs AEPR runs wnrs wns wnr/ [ SW SW SW/ | plecs plc/ SP | top earner with stakes
mr% [wnrs wns wnr% mns% & % of total stakes

27,855,470 | Wilgerbosdrift &
Mauritzfontein 249 111,869| 1416 121 197 49% 6 14 5% 438 31% 12 | Hawwaam 5,628,125 20%
23,875,833 | Klawervlei Stud 455 52,474 | 2514 159 209 35% | 4 5 3% | 677 27% 15| One World 3,115,625 13%
16,583,908 [ Summerhill Stud 290 57,186 | 1961 105 155 36% | 3 3 3% | 524 27% 8 | Africa Rising 600,250 4%
13,419,035 | Drakenstein Stud 140 95,850 | 744 61 95  44% | 11 17 18% | 250 34% 10 | Clouds Unfold 1,300,000 10%
12,441,659 | Highlands 165 75,404 | 942 73 107 44% | 6 6 8% | 287 30% 11 | FrontAnd Centre 1,195,625 10%
9,551,572 | Varsfontein Stud 115 83,057 | 652 63 93 55% | 6 7 10% | 217 33% 10 | Eden Roc 915,625 10%
8,892,749 | Favour Stud 96 92,633 | 651 41 69 43% | 3 6 7% | 202 31% 4 | Twist Of Fate 2,727,500 31%
8,123,660 | Maine Chance 144 56,414 | 795 58 80 40% | 4 4 7% | 205 26% 9 | SantaClara 515250 6%
7,525,300 | Ascot Stud 97 77,580 | 571 44 69 45% | 3 3 7% | 169 30% 7 | Pacific Trader 840,000 11%
7,441,247 | Scott Bros 149 49,941 909 47 69 32% 1 1 2% 240 26% 5 | The Dazzler 465,837 6%
7,416,036 | Hemel ‘n Aarde Stud 127 58,394 | 691 47 63 37% | 1 1 2% | 185 27% 4 | Samurai Warrior 1,341,525 18%
7,037,938 | Riverton Stud 37 190,215 249 20 33 54% | 2 3 10% | 68 27% 2 | Cirillo 4,376,000 62%
6,548,547 | Lammerskraal Stud 77 85,046 | 474 40 60 52% | 3 4 8% | 159 34% 10 | Insignis 383,437 6%
6,280,834 | Moutonshoek 138 45513 | 774 44 58 32% | 2 2 5% | 204 26% 5 | Undercover Agent 830,000 13%
6,215,650 | La Plaisance Stud 80 77,696 | 417 36 57 45% | 4 4 1% | 149 36% 6 | Head Honcho 839,750 14%
5,612,413 | Northfields Stud 10 561,241 62 4 7 40% | 1 3 25% | 16 26% 2 | Do ltAgain 5,102,500 91%
5,057,787 | GJ Armitage 72 70,247 | 501 27 35 38% | 2 4 7% | 112 22% 4 | Tilbury Fort 1,547,500 31%
4,680,848 | Nadeson Park Stud 86 54,428 | 494 29 41 34% | 2 2 7% | 153 31% 2 | LaBellaMia 406,437 9%
4,430,088 | Gary Player Stud 84 52,739 | 558 30 47 36% | 2 2 7% | 146 26% 2 | StVladimir 394,775 9%
3,972,912 | Boland Stud 44 90,293 | 268 27 35 61% | 2 2 7% | 103 38% 3 | African Warrior 844,875 21%
3,907,586 | Avontuur Farm 59 66,230 | 359 17 28 29% | 3 3 18% | 184 37% 1 | Legal Eagle 736,250 19%
3,846,350 | Normandy Stud 58 66,316 | 332 28 43  48% | O 0 0% | 107 32% 0 | Captainofthesea 331,200 9%
3,707,388 | IR Heyns 60 61,790 | 401 27 43 45% | 2 2 7% 94 23% 2 | Dark Moon Rising 389,000 10%
3,685,874 | Graystone Stud 44 83770 | 355 18 26 41% | 2 2 11% | 101 28% 2 | Dawn Assault 749,300 20%
3,453,588 | Piemonte Stud 80 43,170 | 436 28 39 35% | 1 1 4% | 143 33% 2 | Abelie 331,025 10%
3,359,225 | B Le Roux 52 64,600 | 346 22 40 42% | 2 2 9% | 100 29% 2 | Silent Crusade 255,025 8%
3,197,724 | Cheveley Stud 59 54,199 | 354 22 31 37% | 1 1 5% | 101 29% 2 | Snowdance 350,000 11%
3,101,263 | PG de Beyer 47 65984 | 355 20 31 43% | 2 3 10% | 113 32% 2 | Helen’s Ideal 351,325 11%
3,036,524 | Daytona Stud 36 84,348 | 236 18 25 50% | 5 6 28% | 79 33% 4 | Shenanigans 389,700 13%
3,017,675 | TD Andrews 26 116,064| 158 11 17 42% | 3 3 27% | 52 33% 2 | Elusive Trader 1,253,000 42%
2,962,712 | Bush Hill Stud 60 49,379 | 391 20 27 33% | 0 0 0% | 107 27% 1 | Sea Urchin 429,750 15%
2,937,825 | R & Mrs Pickering 21 139,896/ 201 13 25 62% | 1 2 8% 59 29% 1 | Camphoratus 988,750  34%
2,895,961 | Rosedene Stud 72 40,222 | 459 24 34 33% | 0 0 0% | 108 22% 0 | Arlingtons Revenge 288,712  10%
2,694,250 | Riethuiskraal Stud 42 64,149 | 305 19 34 45% | O 0 0% 70 23% 0 | Vistula 371,912 14%
2,477,200 | Tawny Syndicate 26 95277 | 187 9 16 35% | 1 1 M% | 56 30% 1 | Vardy 1,145,950 46%
2,438,487 | Bosworth Farm Stud 43 56,709 278 12 20 28% 1 1 8% 89 32% 2 | Samarra 248,725 10%
2,382,474 | Oldlands Stud 56 42,544 326 14 24 25% 1 1 7% 91 28% 0 | Gift For The Gap 359,112 15%
2,361,000 | Al Adiyaat 26 90,808 | 182 12 18 46% | O 0 0% 68 37% 1 | Zillzaal 825,025 35%
2,354,575 | Clifton Stud 54 43,603 | 318 16 23 30% | 0 0 0% 82 26% 1 | Prince Of Kahal 414,688 18%
2,299,450 | The Alchemy 57 40,341 324 17 22 30% 0 0 0% 76 23% 0 | DanThe Lad 479,025 21%
2,204,474 | WJ Engelbrecht Jnr 46 47,923 | 227 15 18 33% | 0 0 0% 70 31% 2 | Lady InBlack 500,000 23%
2,077,925 | DGM Southey 51 40,744 328 17 19 33% 0 0 0% 76 23% 1 | Captain’s Girl 257,500 12%
2,072,775 | M Sharkey 5 414,555 37 4 8 80% | 1 3 25% 11 30% 0 | Return Flight 1,622,350 78%
1,978,984 | Wicklow Stud 31 63838 | 190 15 18 48% | 0 0 0% 58 31% 0 | Danza 274,000 14%
1,968,662 | Ambiance Stud 39 50,479 | 204 13 17 33% | 1 1 8% 51 25% 0 | Cockney Pride 440,625 22%
1,757,550 | Beaumont Stud 33 53259 | 186 12 17 36% | O 0 0% 71 38% 3 | Socrates 200,475 1%
1,754,900 | Gold Star Stud 20 87,745 | 131 9 15  45% | 1 2 1% | 34 26% 0 | Sunshine Silk 661,575 38%
1,684,563 | AN Foster 20 84,228 106 9 14 45% 1 1 1% 44 42% 3 | Doublemint 375,000 22%
1,567,650 | Waterford Stud 37 42,369 | 188 9 11 24% | 0 0 0% 72 38% 3 | Royal Armour 207,425 13%
1,564,613 | Missing U Syndicate 6 260,769 42 4 8 67% | 1 2 25% | 17 40% 1 | National Park 1,239,775  79%
1,541,225 | SR Rosseau 18 85,624 | 132 9 18 50% | O 0 0% 42 32% 0 | Winter Storm 307,900 20%
1,497,399 | Riyo Stud 24 62,392 | 149 10 18 42% | 0 0 0% 41  28% 0 | BonBon 292,700 20%
1,459,550 | Narrow Creek Stud 34 42928 | 142 1 16 32% | 0 0 0% 41 29% 1 | Ponchielli 210,800 14%
1,429,713 | Yellow Star Stud 44 32,493 | 314 9 17 20% | O 0 0% 71 23% 0 | Easy Peasy 211,875 15%
1,426,050 | Backworth Stud 43 33,164 | 232 12 15 28% | O 0 0% 52 22% 0 | High Altar 200,150 14%
1,422,186 | Alado Project 14 101,585 71 5 11 36% | 0 0 0% 17  24% 0 | Palace Chapel 833,786 59%
1,412,600 | Rathmor Stud 34 41,547 183 1 15 32% 0 0 0% 43  23% 1 | Nexus 271,900 19%
1,404,100 | AC Peter 6 234,017 44 3 6 50% | 2 2 67% | 17 39% 1 | Silvano’s Pride 992,375 71%
1,397,737 | R Plersch 27 51,768 | 202 9 15 33% | 0 0 0% 53 26% 0 | Warrior’s Stone 256,600 18%
1,381,975 | Patricia Devine Inv 33 41,878 149 13 16 39% 0 0 0% 44  30% 0 | Star Of Silver 167,225 12%
1,224,187 | Connemara Stud 23 53226 | 115 10 14 43% | 0 0 0% 30 26% 0 | Starflash 157,000 13%
1,217,163 | Danika Stud 17 71,598 | 121 7 12 4% | 1 1 14% | 27 22% 1 | Zouaves 446,500 37%
1,206,375 | GJ Royden-Turner 23 52,451 110 7 10 30% | O 0 0% 39 35% 1 | Kateecador 294,700 24%
1,109,488 | ME Leaf 15 73,966 68 3 6 20% | O 0 0% 25 37% 0 | Skye Lane 621,275 56%
1,085,425 | Mauritzfontein Stud 12 90,452 97 8 12 67% | 1 1 13% | 36 37% 4 | Benjan 190,450 18%
1,060,075 | LMF Wernars 6 176,679 28 2 4 33% | 1 2 50% 11 39% 1 | Divine Odyssey 836,950 79%
1,015,299 | Ridgemont Stud 12 84,608 71 6 10 50% | 2 3 33% | 19 27% 1 | Rose In Bloom 358,437 35%
999,625 | Rous Bros 16 62,477 95 5 6 31% | 1 2 20% | 23 24% 1 | Walter Smoothie 540,800 54%
996,588 | Ndoro Stud 23 43,330 | 133 9 10 39% | 0 0 0% 40 30% O | Dubula 133,275  13%
991,162 | Equus Stud 12 82,597 | 165 7 14  58% | 0O 0 0% 38 23% 0 | Great Shaka 225,175 23%
954,613 | Nutfield Stud 16 59,663 | 110 8 11 50% | O 0 0% 23 21% 2 | Desert Rhythm 225,350 24%
948,125 | RG Pienaar 18 52,674 | 126 5 15 28% | O 0 0% 28 22% 0 | Private Ruler 301,400 32%
942,750 | Team Valor International 17 55,456 90 6 9 35% 0 0 0% 29 32% 0 | Exclusive Quantity 321,550 34%
900,925 | D Allan 22 40,951 144 10 12 45% | O 0 0% 28 19% 0 | Serendipity 170,325 19%
888,400 | Ralphs Syndicate 6  148,067| 58 6 9 100%| O 0 0% 20 34% 0 | Donny G 304,575 34%
845,300 | V & A Singh 3 281,767 18 1 3 33% | 0 0 0% 7 39% 0 | Morning Catch 837,050 99%
829,663 | AW & Mrs Procter 15 55,311 88 5 8 33% | 0 0 0% 29 33% 0 | Cumulus 240,100 29%
810,387 | OA Ferraris 7 115,770 74 4 9 57% 0 0 0% 32 43% 1 | Pretty Border 291,762  36%
782,050 | Jagessar Limited 6 130,342 33 5 6 83% 0 0 0% 10 30% 2 | Marchingontogether 319,650 41%
781,037 | Zandvliet Stud 15 52,069 | 119 5 7 33% | 0 0 0% 31 26% 1 | Captain And Master 216,024 28%
780,362 | M De Broglio 13 60,028 83 3 3 23% | 0 0 0% 28  34% 3 | Made To Conquer 166,500 21%
778,425 | GC Kalil 11 70,766 75 6 8 55% | O 0 0% 25 33% 0 | Waiting For Change 216,925 28%
776,900 | G van Lear 3 258,967 19 2 5 67% | 1 2  50% 9 47% 1 | Schippers 673,575 87%
772,925 | Ridgemont 7 110,418 61 6 1 86% | O 0 0% 19  31% 0 | UnionJack 240,500 31%
772,075 | JR & Mrs Slade 23 33,568 94 7 8 30% | O 0 0% 19 20% 2 | Kazaar 144250 19%
770,380 | Kjell Foundation 7 110,054| 57 4 6 57% | 0 0 0% 22 39% 1 | Wynkelder 358,750 47%
731,300 | Birch Bros 20 36,565 | 103 6 9 30% | 1 1 17% | 21 20% 0 | Viking Moon 187,500 26%
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721,737
721,062
709,788
680,336
662,462
661,825
654,750
642,650
611,800
611,325

609,324
605,225
603,425
601,450
587,875

572,800

571,787
570,187
570,175
567,900
560,587
555,174
544,150
543,512
534,375
527,450
524,225
521,300
511,900
494,450
488,275
484,850
479,875
479,050
475,709

471,425
456,675
444,450
442,350
442,225
441,375
440,000
429,750
425,438
413,962
396,700
391,025
390,850
388,312
387,275
383,675
382,200
378,100
376,825
368,937
367,900
358,300
355,250
351,663
350,325
347,275
344,425
332,675
332,463
332,450
331,725

330,850
323,612

319,275
318,075
317,625
317,150
316,125
305,175
303,575
301,100
300,825
299,550
281,725
280,625
277,950

276,600
273,225
265,375
264,225
263,700
263,499

Ditro Bloodstock

B Kantor

Eenfontein Stud
Snyman Stud

HR Truter

Optima Trust

T Kung

Sugar Hill Stud

R Achmat

Golden Touch Thoroughbred
Services & M Kidd

CF & Mrs de Vos

K Fourie

The Flying Stud

NJ Swart

Avontuur Farm &
Zenzele Stud
Limestone Thoroughbred
Trust

Limpo Retail

Haras Del Carmo

Rex Stud

DA Sham

Pecan Hill Stud Farm
Takemore Stud

SJD Mynhardt

Barton Hall Stud

N Jonsson
Wilgerbosdrift

IW Longmore

Anthony Maroun’s Stud
Tertia Properties

MF Cowe

PLV Mickleburgh
Heritage Stud

Aurora Thoroughbreds
BIT Thoroughbreds
Drakenstein Stud &
Team Valor Int
Haversham Stud

SW Robinson

JA Meyer

Balmoral Stud

Eclipse Racing & Breeding
Aldora Stud

Limpo Trading

RM Smith

JNA Mantel

V Harrison

M Chetty

Worldwise Breeding
Digteby Stud

S Cassel

Ten Einde Farm

W Chow

Greenhill Farm

Dream World Investments
Druk-my-Niet Stud
Stone Hill Stud

Vanree Stud

Klipdrif Stud
Arc-en-Ciel

Avontuur and CA & Mrs Amm
BH & AJ Botha
Hallmark Thoroughbreds
DC Theron

AC Dickerson & DJ Fraser
C J Barnard

C Bird

MG Azzie & S Azzie &
T Gericke

GE & Mrs Lees

G Hodges & BO Wiid &
late K Whiffler

Tmen Studs

Snaith Racing
Winterbach Stud

JA Wintle

La Berg Stud
Summerview Stud
Hartley SA

Tmen Stables

S & C le Roux

HCN Da Costa

PT Zeeman

R Hass

B Bougardt & Eclipse Racing
& Breeding CC

RD Forsyth-Thompson
Spring Valley Syndicate
KA Haug

BBP Syndicate

Tinus Gericke

RJ Antrobus
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80,193
120,177
50,699
97,191
60,224
66,183
218,250
42,843
87,400

87,332
76,166
100,871
120,685
300,725

117,575

47,733
190,596
47,516
71,272
70,988
46,716
138,794
45,346
60,390
534,375
75,350
131,056
104,260
51,190
247,225
61,034
60,606
39,990
53,228

59,464
42,857
114,169
111,113
44,235
147,408
73,563
73,333
85,950
35,453
137,987
49,588
65,171
39,085
97,078
43,031
63,946
42,467
126,033
75,365
24,596
61,317
89,575
50,750
87,916
50,046
69,455
49,204
332,675
110,821
66,490

110,575
110,283

161,806
53,213
63,615
52,938
105,717
28,739
33,908
43,368
301,100
60,165
74,888
70,431
25,511

138,975
92,200
45,538
88,458
88,075
65,925
43,917
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Miss Pinkerton
Tsitsikamma Dance
Mythical Bolt

Rock A Roll Dancer
Certifiable
Maverick Girl
Soldier On

King’s Cove

Rush Hour Girl

Duchess Of Bourbon
Gottalottaluv
Quinlan

Pool Party
Singfonico

Chantyman

Snow Report
Van Halen

Juan Two Three
Border Control
Moon Warrior
Basilius

I Like It

Firefoot

Golden Lion
Miss Florida
Neala

Miss Smarty Pants
Fleek

Chatty Cathy
Temple Grafin
Operetta
Transylvania
Tubular Bell
Hartleyfour

Captain Of Tortuga
Herodotus
Bullsade

Rabia The Rebel
Just My Style
Man About Town
Euan’me

See You Tyger
Ishnana

Gimme A Wave
Sylvan On Fire
De La Cruz
Artemisia

Mill Queen
Victorious Man
What A Captain
Apache Too
Silver Cent

Star Fighter
Diamond Noir
Mr Whatson
Masterful

Indi Anna

Fort Ember
Jetorio

Angel’s Trumpet
Toastmaster
Ben-hur

Regal Graduation
American Indian
Viscountess Vivien

Oravar
Burgundy Rose

Kurt’s Approval
Hey Jude
Hurricane Silva
Destin

Counting Stars
Escape To Victory
Miesque’s Speed
Hooves Of Troy
Vi Va Pi Pa
Written In Stone
Diamond Dancer
Spectra Force
Waiting For Rain

Gorgeous Guest
Pretty Penny
Flirty Girty
Gimme Peace
Canukeepitsecret
Magic’s First
Saints Alive

170,112
364,737
199,150
325,949
297,113
276,625
487,750
130,350
234,425

273,000
255,162
229,250
283,175
326,950

399,750

196,000
395,937
134,375
182,225
190,425
349,062
288,924
177,425
206,462
534,375
196,600
294,000
170,000
115,525
355,250
243,750
195,300
109,300
128,750

293,459
283,250
331,175
237,300
171,575
276,300
169,200
276,100
278,650
101,825
281,250
200,000
148,700
157,375
171,050

89,200
192,475

96,900
279,200
163,775
146,412
155,800
186,075
287,750
134,700
167,250
102,275
165,950
332,675
322,588
142,500

311,975
227,625

205,600
181,125
136,450
133,200
119,200

96,000
113,750
285,200
301,100

97,625
120,925
156,400
111,075

269,150
172,725
141,625
130,250
170,625
175,000
156,861

24%
51%
28%
48%
45%
42%
74%
20%
38%

45%
42%
38%
47%
54%

68%

34%
69%
24%
32%
34%
62%
52%
33%
38%
100%
37%
56%
33%
23%
72%
50%
40%
23%
27%

62%
60%
73%
53%
39%
62%
38%
63%
65%
24%
68%
50%
38%
40%
44%
23%
50%
25%
74%
43%
40%
42%
52%
81%
38%
48%
29%
48%
100%
97%
43%

94%
69%

64%
57%
43%
42%
38%
30%
37%
94%
100%
32%
40%
56%
40%

97%
62%
52%
49%
65%
66%
60%
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260,925
255,225
254,050
251,125
250,000
249,175
248,900
246,750
243,862
242,988
242,850
241,000
236,725
235,425
228,775
224,550
223,875
223,425
222,450
221,350
213,925
212,800
211,375
210,200
209,425
208,450

208,125
205,650
204,925
204,775
204,425
203,775
203,750
202,000
197,825
196,825
195,700
194,650
194,525
194,225
194,125
193,625
190,850
187,575
187,162
185,450
183,925
183,175
182,950
182,925
179,950
179,524
174,975
168,975
167,875
167,000
166,175
165,600
165,100
161,287
159,250
156,825
156,225
154,763
153,300
153,300

149,625
146,500
144,375
144,175
143,375
141,400
141,075
140,975
139,175
138,875
137,000
136,400
136,025
135,375

132,775

132,750
131,175

130,600
129,800
129,625
129,325
127,575

W Nel

KL Thomas

A Aldous

Wickensburg Stud

IM Sanne

E Aldous

ALA Crabbia

PT & P Dimakogiannis
Milkwood Stud

M & L Christmas

TM Clarke & RP Foden
PU Van Schoor
Millstream Farm
Collingwood Stud

GAR Sturlese & P de Marigny
V Kritzinger

SE Bennett

R Moodley

VL Roberts

Vendel Civils

JM Goodman & Cyan Equine
BAM Giddy

PAM Magid & Summerhill Stud

JM Goodman

LMF Wernars & GV Woodruff
R Maingard &

White Heat Trading 26

F du Preez

B Marcus

Mike Jolly Breeding
Kinmount Stud

E Verdonese

CT Elphick & TL Bailes
Highlands & G Jaffee

CR & Mrs Stonebridge
Witzenberg Stud

HD & | Lazarides & P Nofal
Breedon Stud

PJ Coles

J & Mrs Martin

Chantarelle Farm

Rothson Stud

AC Dickerson

Somerset Stud

Shirluck Stud

JJ Venter

P Nel

MA Filmer

GA Hauptfleisch

HH Zeppel

MA Fowler

Monarch Bloodstock
Haras de Saint Pair

Mr J A Theron

MK Ahmed

Cyan Equine

La Maison Du Cheval

JH Cronin

H &V Pratt

Bellwood Stud

Highflyer Stud

MJR Mauvis

J Brannigan & G Davies
PA Young

PL Fabricius

Adv AP Joubert

Danika Stud &

Hemel ‘n Aaarde Stud
Haras del Carmo (Pty) Ltd
Ms Nothemba Mlonzi
Erasmus Thoroughbreds

P Lowe

BJ Moore

G Barker

Elegant Line Stud

Khaya Stables

BB Campbell & AM Quintas
Five Star Stud

Ultra Thoroughbred Racing
Chrigor Stud

K Soal

ME & BE Miskin, AR Rapp,
RB Staffen

BB Campbell, AM Quintas &
GD Massey-Hicks

PG Choice

Erasmus Thoroughbreds &
La Berg Stud

AB Hogg

AJ McNabb & E Miliotis

J de Nys

AJ McNabb

Hemel ‘n Aarde Stud &

K P Truter & Nadeson Park
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62,781
62,500
124,588
24,890
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60,966
121,494
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29,428
38,129
32,079
74,625
20,311
27,806
110,675
53,481
42,560
52,844
70,067
69,808
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208,125
41,130
68,308
51,194
68,142
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203,750
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65,608
24,463
64,883
14,963
194,225
97,063
96,813
38,170
93,788
37,432
92,725
45,981
61,058
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182,925
59,983
179,524
174,975
84,488
83,938
167,000
83,088
41,400
165,100
40,322
79,625
26,138
78,113
77,382
30,660

153,300
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73,250
72,188
24,029
71,688
35,350
70,538
23,496
46,392
17,359
137,000
45,467
68,013

45,125
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Paybackthemoney
Wealthy

Secret Delight
Paddington
Ovation Award
Elusive Diva

An Air Of Success
Jet Start

Lily Starlette
Song Of The Forest
Green Jacket
Rocket Girl

Sir Caleb

Rock Stardom
Land Of Mystery
Silver Prancer
Madame Speaker
Selvan’s Jet
Nikiya

Phil’s Power
Stelvio

Padre Pio

Sweet Preserve
What A Red
Aeronautica

Linear

White Lightning
Red Rascal

Red Mars
Alfonsa Spagoni
Perfact

Epic Storm
Dynasty’s Blossom
Fararanga
Pachanga
Hammie’s Fan
Pretty Jolly
Theravada

Flying Fantasy
WalterThePenniless
Visuality

Ooh La La
Buckleberry
Blackball

Crystal Stream
Shelly

Polly Again

Hey Boy
Zabivaka
Believethisbeauty
Palace Assembly
Flash Burn
Dallas

Jamra

Dieci

Foxy Princess
The Honey Badger
Winter Sun

Bold Viking
Sporting Monarch
Vision To Kill
Symphony
Kilvington

Belle Of Paris
Flowing Gown

Cat'’s Legacy
Ultra Magnus
Master Keys

Je Ne Sais Quoi
Empire Glory
Brave Detail
Petite Aime
Tuulikki

Roy’s Pony
Capetown Affair
For Luck Sake
Essenceoflife
Go Snow Girl Go
Vintage Tune

Stopthinkingofme

Jamaica Bay
Pillaroftheearth

Angel Of Athens
Komeshans Flight
Wordyness

Tina Bravada
Silver Raisin

Rocksette

138,600
255,225

90,600
143,275
146,875
149,175

89,525
130,800
121,250
157,025
166,175
182,425
112,300

95,975
102,375
128,625
223,875

87,200

96,200
221,350
153,300

85,425
143,125
206,750
144,025

111,325
208,125
143,650
145,425
102,375
117,175
169,875
203,750
169,375
126,025
132,575

84,975
105,650

71,500
194,225
140,100
177,625
147,025
128,775

85,025
177,800
153,150
159,175

86,400
182,925
121,375
179,524
174,975
108,525
157,375
167,000
101,750

70,875
165,100

93,000
159,250

69,075
141,725
133,875

80,000

153,300
82,325
141,250
100,000
72,000
78,375
90,875
141,075
80,450
87,250
54,425
137,000
69,000
76,650

135,375

132,775
123,900

113,675
130,600
84,125
129,625
81,200

125,725

53%
100%
36%
57%
59%
60%
36%
53%
50%
65%
68%
76%
47%
1%
45%
57%
100%
39%
43%
100%
72%
40%
68%
98%
69%

53%
100%
70%
1%
50%
57%
83%
100%
84%
64%
67%
43%
54%
37%
100%
72%
92%
77%
69%
45%
96%
83%
87%
47%
100%
67%
100%
100%
64%
94%
100%
61%
43%
100%
58%
100%
44%
91%
87%
52%

100%
55%
96%
69%
50%
55%
64%

100%
57%
63%
39%

100%
51%
56%

100%

100%
93%

87%
100%
65%
100%
63%

99%
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127,400
125,000
122,625
122,025

121,800
121,450
121,175
120,700
115,625
114,725
113,925
113,000
111,275

110,975
107,500
106,875
106,200
104,125
104,050
103,875
108,325
101,125
100,525
100,150
99,785
98,650
97,200
95,025
94,075
91,875
91,263
89,875
88,500
88,000
87,400
86,625
86,375
85,225
85,000
84,500
84,375
83,750
83,500
83,250
82,475
82,150
80,700

80,000

78,900
75,600
73,650
73,500
71,850
71,250
71,125
70,875
70,050
70,000
69,475
69,000
68,950
68,750
68,212
68,000
67,825
67,825
67,475
67,300
67,050
66,512
66,000
65,625
65,625
65,100
64,200
62,300
60,500
58,350
55,250
55,000
53,650
52,950
52,875
50,150
50,050

50,000
50,000
48,900

Guillaume Stud
Avontuur & DG Abery

L Matthysen & R Mardon
FH McGrath & J &

Mrs KA Peskens

A Denkhaus

W & N Ackerman
Linington & Sons

NJW Deetlefs

SM Fuhri

Spring Meadow Stud
RP & RC Plunkett
Welcome Home Farming
la Maison du Cheval &
RT Fitzgerald

AR Bechard

MJ Reid

WH Tolmay

Dreamstar Racing

RT Knight

MG Wishart

The Fort Stud

JH Kinsley

E Yates

AW Kethro

ER & Mrs Grace
Malachi Stud

RS Thorpe & RB Zeeman
G Prithipal

G & C Baitz

Keivan Stud

N Barnwell

TL Bailes

DBR Consulting
Riverworld Stud
Klawervlei Grooms Trust
Lady C O'Reilly
Pathfork Syndicate

JL Craig

SW van der Walt

MJ Moon

Eclipse Racing & Breeding
Panache Inv.

Imagine Racing

E Strooh

RB & Mrs McGregor
Halfway Heaven Stud
FC Janse van Rensburg
V Harry & SA Hanna &
AA Azzie

MA Makaab, GV Woodruff &

CP Kalil

CJ Saunders

GN Wiggill

Glenellen Stud

K Pillay

S Bunwarie

Valmic Industries

P du Toit

PH De Lacy

BH, AJ & ME Botha
J Ramsden

A Baum

SC Davis

Anfield Sports
Legendary Hero Syndicate
L Brunchault

DJ Hampton

Hidcote Blue Syndicate
Masters Family Trust
GEJ van der Merwe
Milkwood Stud

SW Hartley

M Nassif, K Nassif & G Nassif

J Smith

R Williams & SA MacGregor

Morgan Govender
WE Brits

CH Gregson

J Vermaak

P Smith

Cape Leopard Trust
BA Reardon

J Trotter

CJ Koster & IW Longmore
R Acharie

SG Tarry

Blazing Saddles CC
Connemara Stud &
Digteby Stud

NP Butcher

G Murdoch

The Thoroughly Good
Syndicate
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42,467
125,000
122,625

122,025
121,800
121,450
30,294
40,233
115,625
114,725
37,975
56,500

111,275
18,496
53,750
106,875
35,400
104,125
52,025
14,839
25,831
101,125
100,525
33,383
49,893
98,650
48,600
31,675
94,075
91,875
91,263
89,875
12,643
29,333
87,400
86,625
43,188
7,748
28,333
21,125
84,375
83,750
41,750
83,250
27,492
82,150

80,700

80,000
19,725
75,600
73,650
73,500
35,925
35,625
71,125
70,875
70,050
35,000
17,369
69,000
34,475
68,750
34,106
68,000
33,913
67,825
33,738
33,650
33,525
16,628
33,000
32,813
65,625
65,100
16,050
62,300
30,250
19,450
55,250
27,500
53,650
52,950
52,875
50,150

16,683
50,000
50,000
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33%
40%
43%
32%
21%
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33%
26%
38%

38%
23%
29%
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17%
80%
12%
37%
4%
57%
25%
17%
56%
36%
23%
18%
60%
33%
27%
50%
9%
21%
50%
50%
23%
6%
8%
36%
29%
29%
24%
30%
17%
33%

57%

18%
13%
0%
33%
33%
44%
42%
36%
17%
29%
40%
23%
50%
20%
0%
0%
38%
13%
15%
41%
38%
10%
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Affranchi
Spring Break
Duc d’Orange

Coyote Creek

El Sereno

Isca

Myelisha

In The Game
Belther

Dancing In Seattle
Lunico

Ideal Duel

Cantata Mundi
Sunday Falls
Inga

Short And Sweet
Toro Bravo
Jacqueline
Purdey

Secret Island
Popinjay

Second To None
Purple And Gold
Royal City
Africa’s Gold
Sovereign Soldier
Unbelievable Lad
Supa Mufti

It Is Written
French Legion
Storm Warning
First Sighting
Patric

Sandy Sport
Dewali

Fools Gold

The Donegal Man
Flying George
Duzi Moon
Casual Diamond
Ontopoftheworld
The Bee’s Knees
Pippielangkous
Fly By Skye
Lady Lucinda
Divine Connection

Princess Blitz

The Perfect Wave
Gift Of Gold

Big Bang Theory
Quick Star

Angel Bouquet
Adorned By Beauty
Extravert

Honest Prince
Watchmego
Chief Black Horse
Procrastination
Duntoche
Goodtime Gal
Los Barbados
Just Dance
Hokanui

Inertia

Hidden Thought
Pius Oil

Missouri

Figaro

Master Design
Shezashiningstar
Gat Henshaw
Auld Reekie
Chere’s Joy

All Night Flight
Stella’s Story
Shabba Ranks
Western Storm
Ferrari’s Moon
Crime Victim
Daydream Believer
Cirencester Rose
Cradleofgratitude
Cinnabon

Snow In Seattle

Spanish Fort
Chilly Winter
Scribner

Rebels Spirit

120,300
125,000
122,625

122,025
121,800
121,450
61,050
75,150
115,625
114,725
73,500
110,375

111,275
78,575
62,250

106,875
79,075

104,125
80,950
46,400
85,625

101,125

100,525

100,150
99,785
98,650
93,700
95,025
94,075
91,875
91,263
89,875
61,950
54,000
87,400
86,625
82,300
65,625
85,000
58,000
84,375
83,750
70,150
83,250
82,475
82,150

80,700

80,000
58,750
75,600
73,650
73,500
52,500
57,000
71,125
70,875
70,050
66,000
58,000
69,000
62,450
68,750
68,212
68,000
55,625
67,825
42,150
48,800
65,050
66,512
36,400
65,625
65,625
65,100
54,000
62,300
50,000
48,850
55,250
55,000
53,650
52,950
52,875
50,150

48,550
50,000
50,000

48,900

94%
100%
100%

100%
100%
100%
50%
62%
100%
100%
65%
98%

100%
71%
58%

100%
74%

100%
78%
45%
83%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%
96%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%
70%
61%

100%

100%
95%
77%

100%
69%

100%

100%
84%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%
74%
100%
100%
100%
73%
80%
100%
100%
100%
94%
83%
100%
91%
100%
100%
100%
82%
100%
62%
73%
97%
100%
55%
100%
100%
100%
84%
100%
83%
84%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%

97%
100%
100%

100%
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LEADING BREEDERS BY AEPR

season season 2018/2019: 1 August - 14 July 2019

stakes | breeder mrs AEPR runs wnrs wns wnr/ [ SW SW SW/ | plecs plc/ SP | top earner with stakes
mr% [wnrs wns wnr% mns% & % of total stakes
5,612,413 | Northfields Stud 10 561,241 62 4 7 40% | 1 3 25% 16 26% 2 | Do It Again 5,102,500 91%
2,072,775 | M Sharkey 5 414555 37 4 8 80% | 1 3 25% 11 30% 0 | Return Flight 1,622,350 78%
1,564,613 | Missing U Syndicate 6 260,769 42 4 8 67% | 1 2 25% 17 40% 1 | National Park 1,239,775  79%
1,404,100 | AC Peter 6 234,017 44 3 6 50% | 2 2 67% 17 39% 1 | Silvano’s Pride 992,375 71%
7,037,938 | Riverton Stud 37 190,215 249 20 33 54% | 2 3 10% | 68 27% 2 | Cirillo 4,376,000 62%
1,060,075 | LMF Wernars 6 176,679 28 2 4 33% | 1 2 50% 11 39% 1 | Divine Odyssey 836,950 79%
888,400 | Ralphs Syndicate 6 148,067 58 6 9 100%| O 0 0% 20 34% 0 | Donny G 304,575 34%
2,937,825 | R & Mrs Pickering 21 139,896/ 201 13 25 62% | 1 2 8% 59 29% 1 | Camphoratus 988,750 34%
782,050 | Jagessar Limited 6 130,342 33 5 6 83% | 0O 0 0% 10 30% 2 | Marchingontogether 319,650 41%
603,425 | The Flying Stud 5 120,685 55 3 5 60% | O 0 0% 21 38% 0 | Pool Party 283,175  47%
721,062 | B Kantor 6 120,177 40 3 6 50% | O 0 0% 14 35% 0 | Tsitsikamma Dance 364,737 51%
587,875 | Avontuur Farm &
Zenzele Stud 5 117,575 40 7 60% | O 0 0% 14 35% 0 | Chantyman 399,750 68%
3,017,675 | TD Andrews 26 116,064 158 11 17 42% | 3 3 27% | 52 33% 2 | Elusive Trader 1,253,000 42%
810,387 | OA Ferraris 7 115,770 74 9 57% 0 0 0% 32 43% 1 Pretty Border 291,762 36%
27,855,470 | Wilgerbosdrift &
Mauritzfontein 249 111,869| 1416 121 197 49% | 6 14 5% | 438 31% 12 | Hawwaam 5,628,125 20%
772,925 | Ridgemont 7 110,418 61 6 1 86% | 0 0 0% 19  31% 0 | Union Jack 240,500 31%
770,380 | Kijell Foundation 7 110,054 57 4 6 57% | 0 0 0% 22 39% 1 | Wynkelder 358,750 47%
521,300 | Anthony Maroun’s Stud 5 104,260 43 4 6 80% | O 0 0% 14 33% 0 | Fleek 170,000 33%
1,422,186 | Alado Project 14 101,585 71 5 1 36% | 0 0 0% 17  24% 0 | Palace Chapel 833,786 59%
605,225 | K Fourie 6 100,871| 48 6 8 100%| O 0 0% 14 29% 0 | Quinlan 229,250 38%
680,336 | Snyman Stud 7 97,191 50 3 8 43% | 0 0 0% 12  24% 0 | Rock A Roll Dancer 325,949 48%
13,419,035 | Drakenstein Stud 140 95,850 | 744 61 95  44% | 11 17 18% | 250 34% 10 | Clouds Unfold 1,300,000 10%
2,477,200 | Tawny Syndicate 26 95,277 | 187 9 16 35% | 1 1 M% | 5 30% 1 | Vardy 1,145,950 46%
8,892,749 | Favour Stud 96 92,633 | 651 41 69 43% | 3 6 7% | 202 31% 4 | Twist Of Fate 2,727,500 31%
2,361,000 | Al Adiyaat 26 90,808 | 182 12 18 46% | 0O 0 0% 68 37% 1 | Zillzaal 825,025 35%
1,085,425 | Mauritzfontein Stud 12 90,452 97 8 12 67% | 1 1 13% | 36 37% 4 | Benjan 190,450 18%
3,972,912 | Boland Stud 44 90,293 | 268 27 35 61% | 2 2 7% 103 38% 3 | African Warrior 844,875 21%
1,754,900 | Gold Star Stud 20 87,745 | 131 9 15 45% | 1 2 1% | 34 26% 0 | Sunshine Silk 661,575 38%
611,800 | R Achmat 7 87,400 49 3 6 43% | 0 0 0% 19  39% 1 | Rush Hour Girl 234,425 38%
611,325 | Golden Touch Thoroughbred
Services & M Kidd 7 87,332 48 5 7 1% | 1 1 20% | 16 33% 1 | Duchess Of Bourbon 273,000 45%
429,750 | RM Smith 5 85,950 37 2 3 40% | O 0 0% 15 41% 1 | Ishnana 278,650 65%
1,541,225 | SR Rosseau 18 85,624 | 132 9 18 50% | O 0 0% 42  32% 0 | Winter Storm 307,900 20%
6,548,547 | Lammerskraal Stud 77 85,046 | 474 40 60 52% | 3 4 8% 159  34% 10 | Insignis 383,437 6%
1,015,299 | Ridgemont Stud 12 84,608 71 6 10 50% | 2 3 33% | 19 27% 1 | Rose InBloom 358,437 35%
3,036,524 | Daytona Stud 36 84,348 | 236 18 25 50% | 5 6 28% | 79 33% 4 | Shenanigans 389,700 13%
1,684,563 | AN Foster 20 84,228 106 9 14 45% 1 1 1% 44 42% 3 | Doublemint 375,000 22%
3,685,874 | Graystone Stud 44 83,770 | 355 18 26 41% 2 2 M% | 101 28% 2 | Dawn Assault 749,300 20%
9,551,572 | Varsfontein Stud 115 83,057 | 652 63 93 55% | 6 7 10% | 217 33% 10 | Eden Roc 915,625 10%
991,162 | Equus Stud 12 82,597 | 165 7 14 58% | O 0 0% 38 23% 0 | GreatShaka 225,175 23%
721,737 | Ditro Bloodstock 9 80,193 55 6 9 67% | O 0 0% 15  27% 2 | Miss Pinkerton 170,112 24%
6,215,650 | La Plaisance Stud 80 77,696 | 417 36 57 45% | 4 4 11% | 149 36% 6 | Head Honcho 839,750 14%
7,525,300 | Ascot Stud 97 77,580 | 571 44 69 45% | 3 3 7% 169 30% 7 | Pacific Trader 840,000 11%
609,324 | CF & Mrs de Vos 8 76,166 56 3 4 38% | O 0 0% 27  48% 1 | Gottalottaluv 255,162  42%
12,441,659 | Highlands 165 75,404 | 942 73 107 44% | 6 6 8% | 287 30% 11 | FrontAnd Centre 1,195,625 10%
376,825 | Druk-my-Niet Stud 5 75,365 45 2 4 40% | O 0 0% 16 36% 0 | Diamond Noir 163,775 43%
527,450 | Wilgerbosdrift 7 75,350 50 2 4 29% | O 0 0% 14 28% 1 | Neala 196,600 37%
1,109,488 | ME Leaf 15 73,966 68 3 6 20% | O 0 0% 25 37% 0 | Skye Lane 621,275 56%
441,375 | Aldora Stud 6 73,563 60 3 5 50% | O 0 0% 26 43% 0 | Euan’'me 169,200 38%
440,000 | Limpo Trading 6 73,333 52 2 4 33% | 1 1 50% | 14 27% 0 | See You Tyger 276,100 63%
1,217,163 | Danika Stud 17 71,598 | 121 7 12 4% | 1 1 14% | 27 22% 1 | Zouaves 446,500 37%
570,175 | Rex Stud 8 71,272 56 4 8 50% | O 0 0% 20 36% 1 | Border Control 182,225 32%
567,900 | DA Sham 8 70,988 67 3 5 38% | O 0 0% 25 37% 0 | Moon Warrior 190,425 34%
778,425 | GC Kalil 1 70,766 75 6 8 55% | O 0 0% 25 33% 0 | Waiting For Change 216,925 28%
5,057,787 | GJ Armitage 72 70,247 501 27 35 38% 2 4 7% 112 22% 4 | Tilbury Fort 1,547,500 31%
347,275 | Hallmark Thoroughbreds 5 69,455 41 4 4 80% 0 0 0% 9 22% 0 | Toastmaster 102,275 29%
332,450 | C Bird 5 66,490 42 3 4 60% | O 0 0% 9 21% 0 | Viscountess Vivien 142,500 43%
3,846,350 | Normandy Stud 58 66,316 | 332 28 43  48% | O 0 0% 107 32% 0 | Captainofthesea 331,200 9%
3,907,586 | Avontuur Farm 59 66,230 | 359 17 28 29% | 3 3 18% | 134 37% 1 | Legal Eagle 736,250 19%
661,825 | Optima Trust 10 66,183 67 4 9 40% | O 0 0% 14 21% 1 | Maverick Girl 276,625 42%
3,101,263 | PG de Beyer 47 65,984 | 355 20 31 43% | 2 3 10% | 1183 32% 2 | Helen’s Ideal 351,325 11%
391,025 | Worldwise Breeding 6 65171 66 2 3 33% | O 0 0% 13 20% 1 | Artemisia 148,700 38%
3,359,225 | B Le Roux 52 64,600 | 346 22 40 42% | 2 2 9% 100 29% 2 | Silent Crusade 255,025 8%
2,694,250 | Riethuiskraal Stud 42 64,149 | 305 19 34 45% | O 0 0% 70 23% 0 | Vistula 371,912 14%
383,675 | W Chow 6 63,946 36 3 4 50% | O 0 0% 12 33% 0 | Apache Too 192,475 50%
1,978,984 | Wicklow Stud 31 63,838 | 190 15 18 48% | O 0 0% 58 31% 0 | Danza 274,000 14%
318,075 | Snaith Racing 5 63,615 33 4 5 80% | O 0 0% 9 27% 0 | Hurricane Silva 136,450 43%
999,625 | Rous Bros 16 62,477 95 5 6 31% | 1 2 20% | 23 24% 1 | Walter Smoothie 540,800 54%
1,497,399 | Riyo Stud 24 62,392 | 149 10 18 42% | 0 0 0% 41 28% 0 | BonBon 292,700 20%
3,707,388 | IR Heyns 60 61,790 | 401 27 43 45% | 2 2 7% 94  23% 2 | Dark Moon Rising 389,000 10%
367,900 | Vanree Stud 6 61,317 46 3 5 50% | O 0 0% 10 22% 0 | Masterful 155,800 42%
488,275 | PLV Mickleburgh 8 61,034 40 3 5 38% | 0 0 0% 16 40% 0 | Operetta 243,750 50%
484,850 | Heritage Stud 8 60,606 43 4 7 50% | O 0 0% 9 21% 0 | Transylvania 195,300 40%
543,512 | Barton Hall Stud 9 60,390 46 3 7 33% | O 0 0% 16 35% 0 | Golden Lion 206,462 38%
662,462 | HR Truter 11 60,224 89 4 6 36% | 0 0 0% 22 25% 0 | Certifiable 297,113  45%
300,825 | S & C le Roux 5 60,165 53 2 2 40% | O 0 0% 19 36% 0 | Written In Stone 97,625 32%
780,362 | M De Broglio 13 60,028 83 3 3 23% | 0 0 0% 28 34% 3 | Made To Conquer 166,500 21%
954,613 | Nutfield Stud 16 59,663 | 110 8 1 50% | O 0 0% 23  21% 2 | Desert Rhythm 225,350 24%
475,709 | Drakenstein Stud &
Team Valor Int 8 59,464 38 2 4 25% 0 0 0% 13 34% 1 | Captain Of Tortuga 293,459 62%
7,416,036 | Hemel ‘n Aarde Stud 127 58,394 691 47 63 37% 1 1 2% 185 27% 4 | Samurai Warrior 1,341,525 18%
16,583,908 | Summerhill Stud 290 57,186 | 1961 105 155 36% | 3 3 3% | 524 27% 8 | Africa Rising 600,250 4%
2,438,487 | Bosworth Farm Stud 43 56,709 | 278 12 20 28% | 1 1 8% 89 32% 2 | Samarra 248,725 10%
8,123,660 | Maine Chance 144 56,414 | 795 58 80 40% | 4 4 7% | 205 26% 9 | SantaClara 515,250 6%
942,750 | Team Valor International 17 55,456 90 6 9 35% 0 0 0% 29 32% 0 | Exclusive Quantity 321,550 34%
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829,663
4,680,848
3,197,724
1,757,550

479,050
1,224,187

319,275

317,625
4,430,088

948,125

23,875,833
1,206,375

781,037
1,397,737

511,900

355,250

709,788
1,968,662

350,325
7,441,247

396,700
2,962,712

344,425

241,000
2,204,474

572,800

570,187
560,587
273,225
6,280,834
544,150
442,350
263,499
2,354,575
303,575
996,588
3,453,588
387,275
1,459,550
471,425
642,650
212,800
2,382,474
382,200
1,567,650
1,381,975
1,412,600
205,650
900,925
2,077,925
202,000
2,299,450
2,895,961
479,875
390,850
190,850
228,775
187,162
731,300

AW & Mrs Procter
Nadeson Park Stud
Cheveley Stud
Beaumont Stud
BIT Thoroughbreds
Connemara Stud
Tmen Studs
Winterbach Stud
Gary Player Stud
RG Pienaar
Klawervlei Stud

GJ Royden-Turner
Zandvliet Stud

R Plersch

Tertia Properties
Arc-en-Ciel
Eenfontein Stud
Ambiance Stud

BH & AJ Botha
Scott Bros

M Chetty

Bush Hill Stud

DC Theron

PU Van Schoor
WJ Engelbrecht Jnr

Limestone Thoroughbred

Trust
Haras Del Carmo
Pecan Hill Stud Farm

Spring Valley Syndicate

Moutonshoek

SJD Mynhardt
Balmoral Stud

RJ Antrobus
Clifton Stud
Hartley SA

Ndoro Stud
Piemonte Stud

Ten Einde Farm
Narrow Creek Stud
Haversham Stud
Sugar Hill Stud
BAM Giddy
Oldlands Stud
Greenhill Farm
Waterford Stud
Patricia Devine Inv
Rathmor Stud

B Marcus

D Allan

DGM Southey

CR & Mrs Stonebridge
The Alchemy
Rosedene Stud
Aurora Thoroughbreds
Digteby Stud
Somerset Stud

GAR Sturlese & P de Marigny

JJ Venter
Birch Bros
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59
33

23

84
18
455
23
15
27
10

14
39
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55,311
54,428
54,199
53,259
53,228
53,226
53,213
52,938
52,739
52,674
52,474
52,451
52,069
51,768
51,190
50,750
50,699
50,479
50,046
49,941
49,588
49,379
49,204
48,200
47,923

47,733
47,516
46,716
45,538
45513
45,346
44,235
43,917
43,603
43,368
43,330
43,170
43,031
42,928
42,857
42,843
42,560
42,544
42,467
42,369
41,878
41,547
41,130
40,951
40,744
40,400
40,341
40,222
39,990
39,085
38,170
38,129
37,432
36,565

88
494
354
186

68

115
30

45
558
126

2514
110
119
202

53
39
120
204
50
909
48
391
44
23
227

65
68
69
37
774
76

31
318
20
133
436
47
142

108
24
326

188
149
183
21
144
328
32
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459
76
62
28
35
39
103
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Cumulus

La Bella Mia
Snowdance
Socrates
Hartleyfour
Starflash

Hey Jude
Destin

St Vladimir
Private Ruler
One World
Kateecador
Captain And Master
Warrior’s Stone
Chatty Cathy
Fort Ember
Mythical Bolt
Cockney Pride
Angel’s Trumpet
The Dazzler
De La Cruz
Sea Urchin
Ben-hur
Rocket Girl
Lady In Black

Snow Report
Juan Two Three
Basilius

Flirty Girty
Undercover Agent
Firefoot

Just My Style
Saints Alive
Prince Of Kahal
Hooves Of Troy
Dubula

Abelie

What A Captain
Ponchielli
Herodotus
King’s Cove
Padre Pio

Gift For The Gap
Silver Cent
Royal Armour
Star Of Silver
Nexus

Red Rascal
Serendipity
Captain’s Girl
Fararanga

Dan The Lad
Arlingtons Revenge
Tubular Bell

Mill Queen
Buckleberry
Land Of Mystery
Crystal Stream
Viking Moon

240,100
406,437
350,000
200,475
128,750
157,000
181,125
133,200
394,775
301,400
3,115,625
294,700
216,024
256,600
115,625
287,750
199,150
440,625
167,250
465,837
200,000
429,750
165,950
182,425
500,000

196,000
134,375
349,062
141,625
830,000
177,425
171,575
156,861
414,688
285,200
133,275
331,025

89,200
210,800
283,250
130,350

85,425
359,112

96,900
207,425
167,225
271,900
143,650
170,325
257,500
169,375
479,025
288,712
109,300
157,375
147,025
102,375

85,025
187,500

29%

9%
1%
1%
27%
13%
57%
42%

9%
32%
13%
24%
28%
18%
23%
81%
28%
22%
48%

6%
50%
15%
48%
76%
23%

34%
24%
62%
52%
13%
33%
39%
60%
18%
94%
13%
10%
23%
14%
60%
20%
40%
15%
25%
13%
12%
19%
70%
19%
12%
84%
21%
10%
23%
40%
7%
45%
45%
26%
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